

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS McCAIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,

Respondent.

CASE NO: 75,637
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
2nd DISTRICT - NO: 88-03047

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, 2ND DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert A. Herce, Esq.
Herce & Herce, Attorneys
P.O.Box 4646
Tampa, Florida 33677
(813) 877-3715
Florida Bar No: 275743
Attorney for Petitioner

J. Thomas Wright, Esq.
2508 Tampa Bay Blvd.,
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 870-0376
Florida Bar No: 135108
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Legal Argument:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN RULING THAT THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED THE RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF "FORESEEABILITY".....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN RULING THAT IT COULD NOT CONSIDER ALL OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL IN FINDING THAT THE PETITIONER HAD FAILED TO ESTABLISH "FORESEEABILITY".....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anglin v. State of Fla., Dept. of Transportation,</u> 472 So.2d 784, 787 (Fla. App. 1st 1985).....	17
<u>Ahearn v. Florida Power and Light Co.</u> 129 So.2d 457 (Fla. App. 2d 1961).....	18
<u>Banfield v. Addington,</u> 140 So. 893, (Fla.1932).....	19
<u>Barfield v. Langley,</u> 432 So.2d 748 (Fla. App. 2nd 1985).....	19
<u>Barnett First National Bank of Cocoa v. Shelton,</u> 253 So.2d 480 (Fla. App. 4th 1971).....	24
<u>Braden v. Florida Power and Light Company,</u> 413 So.2d 1291, 1292 (Fla. App. 5th 1982).....	17,22
<u>Broome v. Budget Rent-A-Car of Jax., Inc.,</u> 182 So.2d 26, 28-30 (Fla. App. 1st 1966).....	17,18
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Raulerson,</u> 415 So.2d 1303 (Fla. App. 1st 1982).....	22
<u>Cox v. Wagner,</u> 162 So.2d 527 (Fla. App. 3rd 1964).....	21
<u>Crislip v. Holland,</u> 401 So.2d 1115 (Fla. App. 4th 1981), Rev. Den., 411 So.2d 380 (Fla.1981)....	16,17
<u>Fidelity & Gas Co., of N.Y. v. L.F.E. Corp.,</u> 382 So.2d 363 (Fla. App. 2d 1980).....	19
<u>Florida Power and Light Co. v. Lively,</u> 465 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. App. 3d 1985).....	13
<u>Florida Power Corporation v. McCain,</u> 555 So.2d 1269 (Fla. App. 2d 1989).....	2,11,14,15,23
<u>Gulf Heating and Refrigeration Co. v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 193 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1966).....	24
<u>Guyton v. Colvin,</u> 473 So.2d 266 (Fla. App. 1st 1985).....	17
<u>Hobbs v. Detroit Edison Company,</u> 202 N.W. 2d 431 (Michigan 1972).....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>K-Mart Enterprises of Florida, Inc. v. Keller,</u> 439 So.2d 283 (Fla. App. 3d 1983).....	17
<u>Koprowski v. Manatee County,</u> 519 So.2d 78 (Fla. App. 2d 1988).....	17
<u>Lake Parker Mall, Inc. v. Carson,</u> 327 So.2d 121 (Fla.App. 2d 1976).....	11
<u>Lewis v. Gulf Power Co.,</u> 501 So.2d 5 (Fla. App. 1st 1986).....	12
<u>Lopez v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 501 So.2d 1339 (Fla. App. 3d 1987).....	19,20,21
<u>Mallow v. Tucker, et al.,</u> 54 Calif. Reprtr. 174 (Calif. App. 4th 1966).....	19
<u>Nelson v. Ziegler,</u> 89 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1956).....	21
<u>Parsons v. Reyes,</u> 238 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1970).....	22
<u>Pinkerton-Hays Lumber Co. v. Pope,</u> 127 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1961).....	18
<u>Pope v. Pinkerton-Hays Lumber Co.,</u> 120 So.2d 227 (Fla. App. 1st 1960).....	11
<u>Simon v. Tampa Electric Co.,</u> 202 So.2d 209 (Fla. App. 2d 1967).....	18
<u>Stahl v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 438 So.2d 14 (Fla. App. 3d 1983).....	11
<u>State, Department of Transportation v. Manning,</u> 288 So.2d 289 (Fla. App. 2d 1974).....	24,25
<u>Stevens v. Jefferson,</u> 436 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1983)....	17
<u>Teddleton v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 200 So. 546 (Fla. 2941).....	18
<u>Tieder v. Little,</u> 502 So.2d 926 (Fla. App. 3d 1987).....	17
<u>Vining v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems,</u> 354 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1977).....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

PAGE

<u>Warn Industries v. Geist</u> , 343 So.2d 44 (Fla. App. 3d 1977).....	21
<u>White v. Arvanitis</u> , 424 So.2d 886 (Fla. App. 1st 1982).....	22
<u>Williams v. City of New Orleans</u> , 433 So.2d 1129 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1983).....	19
<u>6551 Collins Avenue Corp. v. Millen</u> , 104 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1958).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITY:

National Electric Safety Code.....	20
Prosser, <u>The Law of Torts</u> , (4th edition) Section 41.....	11
Prosser, <u>The Law of Torts</u> , (4th edition) Section 42.....	12
Prosser, <u>The Law of Torts</u> , (4th edition) Section 43.....	11
